

No. 01-595

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

ANGELA RUIZ

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THEODORE B. OLSON
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

MICHAEL CHERTOFF
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
Assistant to the Solicitor
General

JONATHAN L. MARCUS
Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional provision involved	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	7
A. The Ninth Circuit’s position conflicts with this Court’s decisions	9
B. The Ninth Circuit’s ruling imposes serious costs on the criminal justice system and is not necessary to ensure the fairness and reliability of a plea	17
C. The Ninth Circuit’s application of <i>Brady</i> to guilty pleas is unique	20
D. The questions presented are of recurring importance	23
Conclusion	24
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	40a
Appendix C	41a
Appendix D	45a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977)	19
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)	20
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	19
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	16, 21
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	4, 9, 10
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970) ..	12, 13, 17-18, 22
<i>Campbell v. Marshall</i> , 769 F.2d 314 (6th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1048 (1986)	21

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	4, 15
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	16
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	11, 17
<i>Matthew v. Johnson</i> , 201 F.3d 353 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 830 (2000)	11, 12, 16, 22
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970)	13, 14, 22
<i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975)	19
<i>Miller v. Angliker</i> , 848 F.2d 1312 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 890 (1988)	20
<i>Orman v. Cain</i> , 228 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Ricketts v. Adamson</i> , 483 U.S. 1 (1987)	16
<i>Sanchez v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 1448 (9th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	17
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	11
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	22
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973)	14
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	10, 15
<i>United States v. Avellino</i> , 136 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 1998)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989)	11, 14
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995)	16
<i>United States v. Presser</i> , 844 F.2d 1275 (6th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>United States v. Timmreck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979)	19
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 43 F.3d 491 (10th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977)	15, 18
<i>White v. United States</i> , 858 F.2d 416 (8th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1029 (1989)	21
 Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	2, 12, 15
Jencks Act, 18 U.S.C. 3500(a)	18
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1)	4

Statutes—Continued:	Page
21 U.S.C. 952	2, 3
21 U.S.C. 960	2, 3
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts, Annual Report of the Director (2000) (available at: http://www.uscourts.gov/judbus 2000/contents. html)</i>	23
